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CORDILLERA ADMINISTRATIVE REGION

September 6, 2022

REGIONAL. MEMORANDUM

No. R 202

NATIONAL ROLLOUT OF COMPREHENSIVE SEXUALITY EDUCATION (CSE)
INTEGRATION IN THE CURRICULUM

To:  Assistant Regional Director
Schools Division Superintendents
All Schools Division Offices
All Others Concerned

1. Pursuant to the Memorandum DM-CI—2022-294, signed by Jose Ernesto B.
Gaviola, Undersecretary for Curriculum and Instruction, dated August 18, 2022,
National Rollout of Comprehensive Sexuality Education (CSE) Integration IN
The Curriculum, the department of Education through the Bureau of Curriculum
Development (BCD) in coordination with the United Nations Population Fund
(UNFPA), Center for Health Solutions and Innovations Philippines, Inc. (CHSI) and
Commission on Population and Development (POPCOM) will conduct the national
and regional workshop on September 26-30, 2022 in Cebu City.

2. The objectives of this activity are:

a. Provide technical updates on CSE integration in the K to 12
curriculum:

b. Foster collaboration between and among program managers and
implementers to intensify support for the implementation of CSE; and

c. Develop a CSE regional action plan for 2023-2025, including activities
on capacity building, communications and advocacy, and monitoring
and evaluation.

3. The activity will be in person and online platform via ZOOM and FB
Livestream. The expected participants are CSE regional focal persons, division
education program supervisors and district supervisors, school heads and teachers.

4, Attached are the following enclosures:

Enclosure 1 Name of Participants
Enclosure 2 Program Design and Activities
Enclosure 3 CSE Action Plan 2023-2025

S. For those attending in-person, first meal is lunch on Sept. 26, 2022 while
check in at 1:00 PM. Board and lodging, travel expenses of participants as well as
facilitators, resource persons and participants are charged against BEC funds: while
travelling expenses of the 13 CSE Regional Focal Persons shall be charged against
local funds, subject to the usual accounting and auditing rules.
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6. For queries, please contact the OIC-CLMD Rosita C. Agnasi through
rosita.agnasi@deped.gov.ph or MAPEH focal person through
edgar.vicente@deped.gov.ph.

7. Immediate and widest dissemination of and compliance with this
Memorandum is directed.

ESTELAP. LEON-QARW O EdD, CESO III
x Director I§/Regional Director /@/

CLMD/RCA/edv



Enclosure 1

NAME OF PARTICIPANTS IN THE NATIONAL ROLLOUT OF COMPREHENSIVE
SEXUALITY EDUCATION (CSE) INTEGRATION
IN THE CURRICULUM

A. ONLINE PARTICIPANTS

NAME | POSITION | EMAIL | CP NUMBER
Tabuk City
Federico Jr. C. | EPS federico.flores004@deped.gov.ph 09056091037
Flores
Mary Jasmin GC3 maryjasmin.pimintel@deped.gov.p | 09457450997
P. Pimintel h
Nicasio EPS nicasio.sumarita@deped.gov.ph 09175912513
Sumarita Jr.
Thelma B. EPS thelma.galicia@deped.hov.ph 09171001449
Galicia
Cresencia M. EPS cresencia.naoy@deped.gov.ph 09457452335
Naoy
Janice Nurse janice.mangaoang@deped.gov.ph 09166084783
Mangaoang
Moutain Province
Valeria P. EPS valeria.gullod@yahoo.com 09284290753
Gullod
Anna Liza A. EPS annaliza.dicdican@deped.gov.ph 09127492556
Dicdican
Jessica B. EPS jessica.masweng@deped.gov.ph 09380902585
Masweng
Howard P. EPS howard.poking@deped.gov.ph 09380906616
Poking
Agrfina M. EPS agrifina.lumpisa@deped.gov.ph 09204120533
Lumpisa
Joshua Lay-os | EPS joshua.lay-os@deped.gov.ph 09078145006
Kalinga '
Ruby R. EPS ruby.belgica@deped.gov.ph 09982633890
Belgica
Beatrix Jo S. Nurse 2 beatixjo.fosoy@deped.gov.ph 09956603335
Fosoy
Jenner D. EPS jenner.lingayo@deped.gov.ph 09274170031
Lingayo
Ma. Teresa E. | EPS mariateresa.prieto@deped.gov.ph 09276858502
Prieto
Michelle Joan | EPS michellejoan.balicao@deped.gov.p | 09161654301
B. Balicao h
Brigette D. GC3 brigitte.lardizabal@deped.gov.ph 09673153950
Lardizabal
Benguet
Marylin Tolbe | PSDS marilyn.tolbe@deped.gov.ph 09302963935
Macarthy EPS macarthy.malanes@deped.gov.ph | 09291836213
Malanes
Warden EPS warden.baltazar@deped.gov.ph 09198568683
Baltazar
Merlyn EPS merlynconchita.deguzman 09399170188
Conchita De @depe.gov.ph
Guzman




Kristine Nurse rosellkristine.waguis@deped.gov.p | 09985508992
Waguis h
Baguio City
Lolita A. EPS lolita.manzano00 l@deped.gov.ph | 09481431060
Manzano
Marina EPS marina.tabangcura@deped.gov.ph | 09475682034
Tabangcura
Marivic M. Nurse marivic.gervero@deped.gov.ph 09173677367
Gervero
Nora D. EPS nora.dalapnas@deped.gov.ph 09087216040
Dalapnas
Loida C. EPS loida.mangangey@deped.gov.ph 09182506952
Mangangey
Ofelia Padlan | GC ofeliapadlan@gmail.com 09196204984
Ifugao
Herminia EPS herminia.hoggang00 l@deped.gov. | 09673656094
Hoggang ph.
Melvin Lloyd Nurse mevinlloyd.guinid0OO@deped.gov.p | 09369072373
Guinid h
Brenda EPS brenda.ducusin001@deped.gov.ph | 09551294670
Ducusin
Lourdes EPS lourdes.bilowan@deped.gov.ph 09264821645
Bilowan
Edel Grace EPS edelgrace.kimmayong@deped.gov.p
Kimmayong h
Cecile M. Nurse cecile.mayamo@deped.gov.ph 09612557905
mayam-o
Apayao
Thelma Deza EPS thelma.deza.gov.ph 09985591993
Vernalyn S. Nurse 2 vernalyn.pascua00l@deped.gov.ph | 09272291875
Pascua
Marizon P. PSDS marizon.castillo001@deped.gov.ph | 09054332971
Castillo
Angela S. EPS angela.casteo@deped.gov.ph 09069166427
Castelo
Richard B. EPS richard.simisim@deped.gov.ph 09164006184
Simisim
Jeanalyn P. EPS jeanalyn.parina00l@deped.gov.ph | 09279110088
Parina
Abra
Narciso B. EPS narciso.cannaoay.gov.ph 09179082480
Cannaoay
Manuela P. PSDS manuela.garcia.gov.ph 09759782104
Garcia
Bhenjo P. EPS bhenjo.agaloos@deped.gov.ph 09171496763
Agaloos
Henrieta EPS henrieta.bringas@deped.gov.ph 09178598274
Bringas
Jestoni Balneg | GC jestoni.balneg@deped.gov.ph
Karren Marie Nurse 2 karrenmarie.paganao@deped.gov.p | 09157345870
Paganao h
CAR - CLMD
Benjamin M. EPS benjamin.dio-al@deped.gov.ph 09123825613
Dio-al

B. ONSITE
Edgar D. EPS/CAR | edgar.vicente@deped.gov.ph 09487986552
Vicente CSE Focal




Enclosure 2

Program Design

Lessen Exemplar or
DLP/DLL
Preparation of
Lessons with CSE
Integration

and Implementation

Input Presentation 6:

Dates September 26-30,2022
Platform Hybrid Target Participants CSE Regional Focal
Persons, CSE
Supervisors
(Division and District),
School Heads,
Teachers, BCD, BLD,
CHSI, UNFPA, and
POPCOM
TOTAL PAX: 900+ /-
{Online at least 800; In-
person: 76)
Day 1 Activities
In-person session & ONLINE via Zoom and FB Streaming
Arrival
Registration
Opening Program
¢ Welcome Message- Dir. Jocelyn Andaya
¢ Keynote/Opening Remarks- Undersecretary and Chief of Staff
Epimaco V. Densing Il
Expectations Check, Program Design, Pre-Test
Input Presentation 1: [Setting of the scene]
Day one will set the scene, explore issues affecting CSE
implementation, and present latest information and evidence on CSE.
Input Presentation 2: Result of Survey for CSE CPD
Reminders
Officer of the | Michael Cabrera
day: BCD+CHSI
Documenter: | Wenda Fajardo
Day2 Day 3 Day 4
IN-PERSON IN-PERSON IN-PERSON SESSION &
SESSION & SESSION & ONLINE | ONLINE via Zoom and
ONLINE via Zoom via Zoom and FB FB Streaming
and FB Streaming | Streaming
8:00 AM- Management of Management of Management of
8:30AM Learning Learning Learning
Reminders/Call to | Reminders/Call to Reminders/Call to order
order order
8:30 AM- Input Presentation | Input Presentation 5: | Benchmarking of Best
12:00NN 3: CSE Program Plan Practices in CSE

Program

e Existing program
addressing EO
141 in relation to




Workshop 1: DLP
Preparation
Asynchronous
(group per region,
assign a chair, ask
re LDAG group)

Group Presentation
1;

Input
Presentation 4:
Technical Updates
on CSE Resources
¢ CSE Readers
and its
Practical Use
in the
Teaching of
CSE
e LACCSE
eBooks

CSE
Communications and
Advocacy

Framework and Plan

Input Presentation 7:
Monitoring &
Evaluation of CSE

WORKSHOP 2:
CSE M&E Indicators

Group Presentation
2:
CSE M7E Indicators

CASE
implementation

e Input
Presentation 8:
Creating a Safe
and Supportive
Learning
Environment

¢ Resources and

support for

teachers and

learners

a. Input
Presentation
10: CSE
Teachers
Manual

b. Input
Presentation
10: Learning
Activity Sheets
with CSE
Integration

e Input
Presentation 11:
Linking to extra-
curricular
programmes &
services

Output: Regional Action
Plan- CSE
Implementation

4:00PM Summary, Exit slip | Summary, Exit slip 3PM: Closing Message
Jose Ernesto B. Gaviola
- Undersecretary
Curriculum and
Instruction
Workshop evaluation
Officer of the | Eliza Peralta Tina Buhat Melynda Andres
day: BCD+CHSI BCD+CHSI BCD+CHSI
Documenter | Rowel Ricardo Ador Marlon Adlit/ Karen
Padernal/Glenne Dionisio Lay

Delos Trinos




Enclosure 3

Region: CAR

Comprehensive Sexuality Education (CSE) ACTION PLAN
Year 2023-2025

Programs/
Projects/
Activities

Objectives

Time
Frame

Persons
Involved

Budget
Source

Expected
Output

Success
Indicator/
Evaluation

Measure

Status/
Progress




